At the reporting date, the Group’s currency positions for receivables and payables were as follows:
 2007 2006
In thousands EEK EUR USD LTL UAH EEK EUR USD LTL UAH
Cash and cash equivalents 233,750 80 69 18 170 155,053 0 0 0 285
Other short-term receivables 596,059 121 0 2,386 48,124 566,190 0 0 0 14,235
Total 829,809 201 69 2,404 48,294 721,243 0 0 0 14,520

Current liabilities 764,728 3,019 0 2,351 28,894 493,876, 1,525 0 0 3,662
 65,081 -2,818 69 53 19,400 227,367 -1,525 0 0 12,727

Interest rate risk
At the balance sheet date, the interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments was
as follows:
   Carrying amount
In thousands of euros 2007 2006
Fixed rate instruments
Financial assets 4,424 1,276
Financial liabilities 10,420 12,867
Net position -5,996 -11,591
Floating rate instruments
Financial assets 15,090 9,969
Financial liabilities 15,118 4,136
Net position -28 5,833

At 31 December 2007, a change of 100 basis points in the fixed interest rates would have increased or
reduced profit before tax by 102 thousand euros (2006: 141 thousand euros).

Fair values
At the reporting date, the fair values and carrying amounts of the Group’s financial instruments were as
follows:
 2007 2006
In thousands of euros Carrying amount Fair value Carrying amount Fair value
Cash and cash equivalents 15,090 15,090 9,969 9,969
Short-term investments 0 0 137 137
Trade receivables 32,711 32,711 24,340 24,340
Receivables from related parties 5,117 5,117 1,105 1,105
Retentions receivable 2,740 2,740 1,049 1,049
Loans to associates 4,020 3,953 1,116 1,173

   AS Eesti Ehitus
Annual report 2007

  64/75

Other loans 405 405 600 542
Bank loans -16,133 -15,622 -10,347 -10,148
Finance lease liabilities -8,014 -8,012 -6,656 -6,631
Other loans   -1,202 -1,202 0 0
Trade payables -21,504 -21,504 -11,790 -11,790
Payables to related parties -1,000 -1,000 -2,699 -2,699
Other liabilities -21,820 -21,820 0 0
Overdraft -189 -189 0 0
Unrecognised gain / loss   -446   -225

Management has determined that the carrying amounts of the Group’s financial current assets and liabilities
do not differ significantly from their fair values because they are expected to be settled in the short term.
The carrying values of floating rate interest bearing instruments are also deemed to approximate fair value
as these instruments re-price to market interest rates at least annually.

Non-current fixed interest rate financial assets and liabilities were discounted by comparing the average
market interest rate with the fixed interest rate and the changes in EURIBOR. The following interest rates